

Sessions Case No. 64 of 2017

Filing No.1635 of 2017

Reg No. 64- 2017

CNR- WBCS01-0001697-2017

Present:-Diptendra Nath Mitra

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge Bench-II, Calcutta.

Order No. 40

Dated:- 20.05.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 16.09.2025 filed by the Ld. Defence Counsel.

Ld.Sr. PP Ananda Mohan Basu and Ld. APP Abid Jamal are absent without step.

Hazira is also filed by Ld. Spl.P.P for the DRI.

Out of two accused persons, the accused Motahar Sheikh on C.B is absent and represented by u/s 317 Cr.P.C.

The prayer is allowed.

The accused Ramjan Ali on C.B is present by filing hazira.

At this stage, Ld. Defence Lawyer has not pressed the petition dated 16.09.2025 filed on behalf of the accused persons.

The prayer is allowed.

Since, the petition dated 16.09.2025 filed by the Ld. Defence Counsel being not pressed is disposed of without merit.

The Defence is at liberty to file the application afresh.

Ld. Advocates of local Bar Association by taking resolution has submitted/requested not to pass any adverse order due to the prevailing excessive heat and humidity in the city, if any, Ld. Advocate and litigants are unable to appears or take step in Court proceedings from 19th May to till 22nd May, 2026 and as such I intend to pass no adverse order.

Fixing **06.08.2026** for further examination in chief of PW-2 (CSW-2).

To date for appearance of the accused persons.

Prosecution is directed to bring the witness, Alamat, if any on next date positively.

D & C by me,

Judge, Bench-II
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
JO Code- WB00618

Judge, Bench-II
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
JO Code- WB00618